General Description
The MAX9010/MAX9011/MAX9013 single and MAX9012
dual, high-speed comparators operate from a single
4.5V to 5.5V power supply and feature low-current con-
sumption. They have precision differential inputs and
TTL outputs. They feature short propagation delay (5ns,
typ), low-supply current, and a wide common-mode
input range that includes ground. They are ideal for low-

Pin Configurations
19-1932; Rev 1; 1/02
Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX9010EXT-T -40°C to +85°C 6 SC70-6 AAA
MAX9011EUT-T -40°C to +85°C 6 SOT23-6 AADD
MAX9012EUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX —
MAX9012ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO —
MAX9013EUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX —
MAX9013ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO —
Selector Guide appears at end of data sheet.
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
M
A
X
9
0
1
0
–M
A
X
9
0
1
3
SC70, 5ns, Low-Power, Single-Supply,
Precision TTL Comparators
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Power Supply (VCC to GND) ...................................-0.3V to +6V
Analog Input (IN+ or IN-) to GND...............-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
Input Current (IN+ or IN-) .................................................±30mA
LE to GND ..................................................-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
Continuous Output Current...............................................±40mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
6-Pin SC70 (derate 3.1mW/°C above +70°C).............245mW
6-Pin SOT23 (derate 8.7mW/°C above +70°C)...........696mW
8-Pin µMAX (derate 4.5mW/°C above +70°C) ............362mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.9mW/°C above +70°C).................471mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (MAX9010/MAX9011)
(VCC = 5V, VLE = 0 (MAX9011 only), VCM = 0, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range VCC Inferred from VOS tests 4.5 5.5 V
Power-Supply Current (Note 2) ICC 0.90 2.1 mA
TA = +25°C ±1 ±5Input Offset Voltage